Additional long-term,
take-or-pay off-take
contracts maturing

between 2034 and 2045

12% CAGR
since IPO3

14% production
capacity increase

38% increase in
throughput capacity
and anchor for new

strategic asset cluster

6 Terminals6

10.9 million MTPY

See Supplemental Information for footnotes

9

CAPITALIZATION AND FINANCIAL PRIORITIES

Attractive Acquisition Adjusted EBITDA Multiple and Transaction Structure Similar to Previous Drop-Downs

The Acquisitions are expected to be funded with approximately 50% equity and 50% debt, consistent

with the Partnership’s conservative financial policies

▪ Leverage Ratio4: Targeting between

3.5x – 4.0x

▪ Distribution Coverage Ratio: Targeting

1.2x on a forward-looking annual

basis

▪ Distribution Growth: Committed to

sustainably growing the distribution

Financial Policies

See Supplemental Information for footnotes. Note: Capitalization excludes unamortized discount, premium and debt issuance costs expected to be related to financing the Acquisitions

In $ millions

EVA Pro Forma Capitalization

Transaction

As Reported Adjustment Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 3   -   3

Revolving credit facility1,3 166   155 321

Senior notes 750   -   750

Other debt 56   -   56

Net debt 969   155 1,130

Common unitholders - public3 1,289   190   1,504

Common unitholders - sponsor 663   -   663

Total capitalization 2,921   345   3,297

As of March 31, 2021

2 2

2

Appendix

11

This presentation contains certain financial measures that are not presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). Although

they should not be considered alternatives to the GAAP presentation of the financial results of the Partnership, management views such non-GAAP measures as important to reflect

the Partnership’s actual performance during the periods presented.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to presenting our financial results in accordance with GAAP, we use adjusted EBITDA and distributable cash flow to measure our financial performance.